9. In view of the above, a show cause notice bearing F. No. CUS/2295/2024-AH-
PORT-HZR-CUS-COMMRTE-AHMEDABAD dated 14.08.2024 issued by the Additional 
Commissioner of Customs, Adani Hazira Port, as to why: 

(i) The goods totally valued at Rs. 2,22,44,880/- (Rupees Two Crores Twenty 
Two Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty only) for M/s Rishi 
Industries, should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 113(ja) of 
the Customs Act, 1962,  

(ii) Penalty should not be imposed upon M/s Rishi Industries under Sections 
114(iii), 114AA and 117 of the Customs Act, 1962,

[...]

CHA, attended online personal hearing on 23.01.2025 and reiterated the submission 
made in the written reply dated 29.10.2024. 

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:- 

12. I have carefully studied the case records. The issues for consideration before me 
are as follows: 

(i) Whether the goods totally valued at Rs. 2,22,44,880/- (Rupees Two Crores 
Twenty Two Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty only) for M/s 

Rishi Industries, are liable for confiscation under Section 113(ja) of the 
Customs Act, 1962,  

(ii) Whether Penalty is required to be demanded and recovered from M/s Rishi 
Industries under Sections 114(iii), 114AA and 117 of the Customs Act, 1962,